THE ECONOMICS OF DRAWDOWN IRRIGATION FARMING:
A CASE STUDY OF THE AMPAEM AREA
OF GHANA

A Dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfilment
of the Requirements for the Degree

of Master of Economics

by

ALBERT OFEI-MENSAH

University of New England
Armidale, N.S.W.

Australia

March, 1985



ii

DECLARATION

I certify that the substance of this dissertation has not

already been submitted for any degree and is not being currently

submitted for any other degree.

I certify that any help received in preparing this dissertation,

and all sources used, have been acknowledged in this dissertation.

Albert Ofei-Mensah



iii

ABSTRACT

In the study parametric linear programming is used to analyse
the profitability of alternate crops (i.e. maize, tomatoes, ©Kro,
groundnuts and cowpeas) suited to the Ampaem locality of Ghana.
Attention has been focused on the Ampaem drawdown area because
the economic and technical opportunities available to farmers
are better documented for the area. Moreover the environmental
conditions in the area are similar to the other drawdown
areas along the Volta Lake; therefore deductions from the

analysis can be generally applied for policy recommendations.

Drawdown has two possible meanings. Firstly, it is
the area of land defined between the maximum high water level
of the lake and the current water level as employed in the
parametric analysis. Secondly, and more usually in the study,
it is defined as the area of land between the season's maximum
and minimum lake levels. The most important economic aspect
of off-season production of crops in the drawdown areas,
is their potential as food supplement to relieve the country
of food shortage if the harvest in the previous major season
was poor. An additional economic advantage of the drawdown,
as inherent in the second definition, is the retention of
‘residual moisture' which can support crop growth for an
average of 40 days. However, supplementary irrigation has
to be effected to ensure full plant growth. Thus the Volta
Lake drawdown has been identified as an important resource

which can contribute to food production.

The results show that, out of the five recommended drawdown
crops, groundnuts and tomatoes are important as cash crops while
maize should be grown for subsistence. Moreover small-scale
irrigated agriculture is to be given some attention by policy
makers because of the drought nature of drawdown areas along the
lake. This will, in turn, help to boost up food production in
the country. Finally, in the study, a direct relationship has
been established between the maximum lake level and the total

drawdown area to be exposed in a particular cropping season.



iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I owe much gratitude to my supervisor, Dr R.A. Pearse,

for his assistance, valuable comments and for making himself

available for discussions.

I thank Associate Professor J.B. Hardaker from the Department
of Agricultural Economics and Business Management and Mr R.A.
Patterson of Resource Engineering, immensely, for their help

in the data analysis.

My thanks also go to the Ghana Government for granting me
study leave and to the Australian Development Assistance Bureau

for the financial support to enable me to undertake this study.

Finally, I would like to thank Mrs Sue Lucas for typing the

dissertation.

Any errors or views presented in this dissertation are my

own responsibility.



DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 The Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Hypotheses
1.5 oOutline of the Study
2 AGRICULTURE IN GHANA
2.1 Topography and Weather
2.1.1 Climate
2.1.2 Vegetation
2.1.3 sSoils
2.2 Nature of the Economy
2.3 Agriculture
2.4 Technology
2.5 Some Impediments to Ghanaian Agriculture
2.6 Conclusion
3 RESERVOIR DRAWDOWN FARMING AND REVIEW OF WORK DONE
3.1 Introduction
3.2 The Drawdown Phenomenon on the Lakeshore
3.3 PFactors Affecting the Agricultural Use of the
Drawdown Area
3.4 Forms of Agricultural Utilisation
3.5 Advantages of Drawdown Cultivation
3.6 Conclusion
4 THE PROJECT AREA
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Ecology of the Area
4.3 Occupation of the People
4.4 Cropping Programme
4.5 Land Tenure

Page
ii
iii
iv

viii

O YW N 2 600 Ut D B

[\CRE S S EE R S S o s o
w NN P O U kB O O

28
31
32
33
34
34
34
36
38
41



4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Irrigation and Water Source
Capital
Infrastructure

Conclusion

THE METHODOLOGY OF THE STUDY

5.1
5.2

5.3

Introduction

Farm Planning Methods

5.2.1 Gross margin (GM) analysis

5.2.2 Simplified programming (SP)

5.2.3 Linear programming (LP) and selection of
enterprise/activity mix

Some advantages of linear programming (LP)
Some disadvantages of linear programming (LP)
Extensions of linear programming (LP)

Parametric Linear programming (PLP)

[S2 TN O B U2 BN NN 61}
(N
0 9 0 b

Applications of linear programming (LP), and
why it has been chosen for this study

Conclusion

STRUCTURE OF THE LINEAR PROGRAMMING (LP) MODEL

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6
6.7

6.8

Outline of the Matrix

The Activities in the Matrix

The Constraints in the Matrix

Matrix for the Existing Crop Combination
Variability in Drawdown Land Supply
Sensitivity Analysis

Data Collection and Sources

6.7.1 Farm survey

6.7.2 Field study

Conclusion

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

7.1

Results for the Basic Model
7.1.1 The resultant cropping plans
7.1.2 The activities in the optimal plan

7.1.3 Resources which are fully used

43
44
44
45
46
46
46
46
48

49
50

51
53

54
55
56
56
58
58
62
64
71
71
72
73
73
74
74
74
75
81



7.2 Results with Parametric Drawdown Land Supply
7.2.1 Parametric analysis of activity levels
7.2.2 Parametric analysis of total gross margin

(TGM)
7.3 Sensitivity Analysis
8 CONCLUSION AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS
8.1 Conclusion
8.2 Policy Implications
APPENDICES

I THE CULTIVATION OF THE FIVE CROPS IN THE AMPAEAM
DRAWDOWN AREA

IT GROSS MARGIN BUDGETS FOR THE FIVE CROPS
I1I HIRED LABOUR SCHEDULES FOR THE FIVE CROPS
Iv QUESTIONNAIRE FOR DRAWDOWN FARMERS
REFERENCES

vii

86
87

92
92
99
99
101

106
109
113
114
117



2.5

2.6

3.1

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.1
7.2

LIST OF TABLES

Some Physical Attributes of the Volta Lake

Feasible Drawdown Crops

Some Selected Economic Indicators, 1974-80

Gross Domestic Product at Factor Cost by Industrial
Origin, 1974-77

Structure of the Economy-Percentage Distribution of
GDP by Industrial Origin, 1974-77

Agricultural Production: 1974-81 (thousand metric
tons)

Production of Major Food Crops: 1974-80 (thousand
metric tons)

Imports Classified by Main Commodity Groups (Million
cedis)

Average Yield and Cash Returns to Farmers (Tomato:
1980/81)

Occupation in the Area

Crop Growth Periods

Production of the Recommended Crops, 1974-81
Outline of the Initial Matrix for the Proposed Crop
Combination

The Rotational Constraint

Caloric Value and the Contribution of the Crops to
Minimum Food Needs

Outline of the Initial Matrix for the Existing Crop
Combination

Volta Lake Surface Elevation (metres above national
level datum)

Total Drawdown Area Exposed for Farming

The Resultant Cropping Plans

The Amount and Range of the Basic Activities in the
Optimal Plan

Marginal Opportunity Costs (M.0.C.) and Cost of

Production of the Non-basic Crop Production Activities

viii

Page

12

13

14

16

17

18

30

39

40

42

57
60

61

63

65
67
76

77

78



7.4

7.9

7.10
7.11

7.12

Farm Operations in Four Labour Periods in the Ampaem
Area

The Amount of Labour Supply Unused

Resources Fully Used and their Marginal Value Products
(M.V.P.)

Activity Levels for Different Drawdown Areas

Changes in the Selling Activities Associated with
Chanaes in Land Supply

Chanaes in Hired Labour Associated with Changes in
Land Supplv

Changes in GM Associated with Changes in Land Supply
Sensitivity Analysis for the Groundnut Crop

Sensitivity Analysis for the Tomatc Crop

ix

82
83

84
89

30

o1
93
95
95



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure

2.1 Map of Ghana with the Volta Lake, and the Location
of Ghana on the Map of Africa

3.1 Cumulative Area Exposed at the Drawdown Area with
Time in Months, for Part of 1969 and the Whole of
1970

4.1 The Volta Lake Showing the Ampaem Area

4.2 Rainfall Histogram for the Ampaem Area: 1976-77

6.1 Graph of Lake Surface Elevation (and Rainfall) against
Time

6.2 Derivation of Area of Drawdown

6.3 Graph of Drawdown Area Exposed Against Change in
Lake Water Level

7.1 Parametric Programming Results for the Drawdown Farm
- Activity Levels

7.2 Parametric Results for the Drawdown Farm - TGM

7.3 Results of Sensitivity Analysis for the Groundnut

Crop

7.4 Results of Sensitivity Analysis for the Tomato Crop

Page

25
35
37

66
69

70

88
94

96
97



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12



