THE ECONOMICS OF DRAWDOWN IRRIGATION FARMING: A CASE STUDY OF THE AMPAEM AREA OF GHANA

A Dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Economics

by

ALBERT OFEI-MENSAH

University of New England
Armidale, N.S.W.
Australia

March, 1985

DECLARATION

I certify that the substance of this dissertation has not already been submitted for any degree and is not being currently submitted for any other degree.

I certify that any help received in preparing this dissertation, and all sources used, have been acknowledged in this dissertation.

......

Albert Ofei-Mensah

ABSTRACT

In the study parametric linear programming is used to analyse the profitability of alternate crops (i.e. maize, tomatoes, okro, groundnuts and cowpeas) suited to the Ampaem locality of Ghana. Attention has been focused on the Ampaem drawdown area because the economic and technical opportunities available to farmers are better documented for the area. Moreover the environmental conditions in the area are similar to the other drawdown areas along the Volta Lake; therefore deductions from the analysis can be generally applied for policy recommendations.

Drawdown has two possible meanings. Firstly, it is the area of land defined between the maximum high water level of the lake and the current water level as employed in the parametric analysis. Secondly, and more usually in the study, it is defined as the area of land between the season's maximum and minimum lake levels. The most important economic aspect of off-season production of crops in the drawdown areas, is their potential as food supplement to relieve the country of food shortage if the harvest in the previous major season was poor. An additional economic advantage of the drawdown, as inherent in the second definition, is the retention of 'residual moisture' which can support crop growth for an average of 40 days. However, supplementary irrigation has to be effected to ensure full plant growth. Thus the Volta Lake drawdown has been identified as an important resource which can contribute to food production.

The results show that, out of the five recommended drawdown crops, groundnuts and tomatoes are important as cash crops while maize should be grown for subsistence. Moreover small-scale irrigated agriculture is to be given some attention by policy makers because of the drought nature of drawdown areas along the lake. This will, in turn, help to boost up food production in the country. Finally, in the study, a direct relationship has been established between the maximum lake level and the total drawdown area to be exposed in a particular cropping season.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I owe much gratitude to my supervisor, Dr R.A. Pearse, for his assistance, valuable comments and for making himself available for discussions.

I thank Associate Professor J.B. Hardaker from the Department of Agricultural Economics and Business Management and Mr R.A. Patterson of Resource Engineering, immensely, for their help in the data analysis.

My thanks also go to the Ghana Government for granting me study leave and to the Australian Development Assistance Bureau for the financial support to enable me to undertake this study.

Finally, I would like to thank Mrs Sue Lucas for typing the dissertation.

Any errors or views presented in this dissertation are my own responsibility.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page
DECLA	RAI	rion		ii
ABSTR	RAC'I	r		iii
ACKNO	WLE	EDGEME	NTS	iv
LIST	OF	TABLE	ss	viii
LIST	OF	FIGUR	ES	x
Chapt	er			
1		INTR	ODUCTION	1
		1.1	Background	1
		1.2	The Problem	2
		1.3	Objectives of the Study	5
		1.4	Hypotheses	5
		1.5	Outline of the Study	6
2		AGRI	CULTURE IN GHANA	7
		2.1	Topography and Weather	7
			2.1.1 Climate	9
			2.1.2 Vegetation	9
			2.1.3 Soils	10
		2.2	Nature of the Economy	10
		2.3	Agriculture	11
		2.4	Technology	15
		2.5	Some Impediments to Ghanaian Agriculture	20
		2.6	Conclusion	21
3		RESE	RVOIR DRAWDOWN FARMING AND REVIEW OF WORK DONE	22
		3.1	Introduction	22
		3.2	The Drawdown Phenomenon on the Lakeshore	23
		3.3	Factors Affecting the Agricultural Use of the	
			Drawdown Area	28
		3.4	Forms of Agricultural Utilisation	31
		3.5	Advantages of Drawdown Cultivation	32
		3.6	Conclusion	33
4		THE	PROJECT AREA	34
		4.1	Introduction	34
		4.2	Ecology of the Area	34
		4.3	Occupation of the People	36
		4.4	Cropping Programme	38
		4.5	Land Tenure	41

	4.6	Irrigation and Water Source	43
	4.7	Capital	44
	4.8	Infrastructure	44
	4.9	Conclusion	45
5	THE	METHODOLOGY OF THE STUDY	46
	5.1	Introduction	46
	5.2	Farm Planning Methods	46
		5.2.1 Gross margin (GM) analysis	46
		5.2.2 Simplified programming (SP)	48
		5.2.3 Linear programming(LP) and selection of	
		enterprise/activity mix	49
		5.2.4 Some advantages of linear programming (LP)	50
		5.2.5 Some disadvantages of linear programming (LP)	51
		5.2.6 Extensions of linear programming (LP)	51
		5.2.7 Parametric Linear programming (PLP)	53
		5.2.8 Applications of linear programming (LP), and	
		why it has been chosen for this study	54
	5.3	Conclusion	55
6	STRU	CTURE OF THE LINEAR PROGRAMMING (LP) MODEL	56
	6.1	Outline of the Matrix	56
	6.2	The Activities in the Matrix	58
	6.3	The Constraints in the Matrix	58
	6.4	Matrix for the Existing Crop Combination	62
	6.5	Variability in Drawdown Land Supply	64
	6.6	Sensitivity Analysis	71
	6.7	Data Collection and Sources	71
		6.7.1 Farm survey	72
		6.7.2 Field study	73
	6.8	Conclusion	73
7	RESU	LTS AND DISCUSSIONS	74
	7.1	Results for the Basic Model	74
		7.1.1 The resultant cropping plans	74
		7.1.2 The activities in the optimal plan	75
		7.1.3 Resources which are fully used	81

	7.2 Results with Parametric Drawdown Land Supply	86
	7.2.1 Parametric analysis of activity levels	87
	7.2.2 Parametric analysis of total gross margin	
	(TGM)	92
	7.3 Sensitivity Analysis	92
8	CONCLUSION AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS	99
	8.1 Conclusion	99
	8.2 Policy Implications	101
APPENDIC	ES	
I	THE CULTIVATION OF THE FIVE CROPS IN THE AMPAEAM	
	DRAWDOWN AREA	106
II	GROSS MARGIN BUDGETS FOR THE FIVE CROPS	109
III	HIRED LABOUR SCHEDULES FOR THE FIVE CROPS	113
IV	QUESTIONNAIRE FOR DRAWDOWN FARMERS	114
REFERENCES		

viii

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1.1	Some Physical Attributes of the Volta Lake	3
1.2	Feasible Drawdown Crops	4
2.1	Some Selected Economic Indicators, 1974-80	12
2.2	Gross Domestic Product at Factor Cost by Industrial	
	Origin, 1974-77	13
2.3	Structure of the Economy-Percentage Distribution of	
	GDP by Industrial Origin, 1974-77	14
2.4	Agricultural Production: 1974-81 (thousand metric	
	tons)	16
2.5	Production of Major Food Crops: 1974-80 (thousand	
	metric tons)	17
2.6	Imports Classified by Main Commodity Groups (Million	
	cedis)	18
3.1	Average Yield and Cash Returns to Farmers (Tomato:	
	1980/81)	30
4.1	Occupation in the Area	39
4.2	Crop Growth Periods	40
4.3	Production of the Recommended Crops, 1974-81	42
6.1	Outline of the Initial Matrix for the Proposed Crop	
	Combination	57
6.2	The Rotational Constraint	60
6.3	Caloric Value and the Contribution of the Crops to	
	Minimum Food Needs	61
6.4	Outline of the Initial Matrix for the Existing Crop	
	Combination	63
6.5	Volta Lake Surface Elevation (metres above national	
	level datum)	65
6.6	Total Drawdown Area Exposed for Farming	67
7.1	The Resultant Cropping Plans	76
7.2	The Amount and Range of the Basic Activities in the	
	Optimal Plan	77
7.3	Marginal Opportunity Costs (M.O.C.) and Cost of	
	Production of the Non-basic Crop Production Activities	78

7.4	Farm Operations in Four Labour Periods in the Ampaem	
	Area	82
7.5	The Amount of Labour Supply Unused	83
7.6	Resources Fully Used and their Marginal Value Products	
	(M.V.P.)	84
7.7	Activity Levels for Different Drawdown Areas	89
7.8	Changes in the Selling Activities Associated with	
	Changes in Land Supply	90
7.9	Changes in Hired Labour Associated with Changes in	
	Land Supply	91
7.10	Changes in GM Associated with Changes in Land Supply	93
7.11	Sensitivity Analysis for the Groundnut Crop	95
7.12	Sensitivity Analysis for the Tomato Crop	95

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
2.1	Map of Ghana with the Volta Lake, and the Location	
	of Ghana on the Map of Africa	8
3.1	Cumulative Area Exposed at the Drawdown Area with	
	Time in Months, for Part of 1969 and the Whole of	
	1970	25
4.1	The Volta Lake Showing the Ampaem Area	35
4.2	Rainfall Histogram for the Ampaem Area: 1976-77	37
6.1	Graph of Lake Surface Elevation (and Rainfall) against	
	Time	66
6.2	Derivation of Area of Drawdown	69
6.3	Graph of Drawdown Area Exposed Against Change in	
	Lake Water Level	70
7.1	Parametric Programming Results for the Drawdown Farm	
	- Activity Levels	88
7.2	Parametric Results for the Drawdown Farm - TGM	94
7.3	Results of Sensitivity Analysis for the Groundnut	
	Crop	96
7.4	Results of Sensitivity Analysis for the Tomato Crop	97